assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in notes 19 and 29.

5.3 Correction of material error

During 2020, the Group discovered an error in the application of the equity method relevant to the
accounting of the Group’s investment in IC Cesme in the consolidated financial statements (see
note 7.1.5), as appropriate adjustments were not made to the Group’s share of the joint venture’s
profit or loss after acquisition to account for the depreciation of the depreciable assets based on
their fair values at acquisition date. As a consequence, the accumulated Group’s share of profit or
loss and the related investment in equity-accounted investee have been overstated.

The correction affected some of the amounts disclosed in note 18.2 but did not materially impact
the Group’s earnings per share or the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year
ended 31 December 2019. The error has been corrected by restating the affected financial
statements line items for prior periods as follows:

i) Consolidated statement of financial position

 Impact of correction of error

1 January 2019
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

 €000 €000 €000

Equity-accounted investee   2,580   (306)  2,274

Net assets 2,580   (306)  2,274

Retained earnings   (1,112) 306 (806)

Total equity (1,112) 306 (806)

Grand Harbour Marina p.l.c.

Notes to the financial statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2020

39

5 Use of judgements and estimates (continued)

5.3 Correction of material error (continued)

i) Consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

 Impact of correction of error

31 December 2019
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

 €000 €000 €000

Equity-accounted investee   2,661   (318)  2,343

Net assets 2,661   (318)  2,343

Retained earnings   (1,224) 318 (906)

Total equity (1,224) 318 (906)

ii) Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

 Impact of correction of error

For the year ended 31 December 2019
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

 €000 €000 €000

Share of profit of equity-accounted
investee, net of tax

71   (12)  59

Total comprehensive income for the year 71   (12)  59

6 Significant events and transactions

The World Health Organisations declared COVID-19 a global health emergency on 30 January 2020.
Since then, the Group has experienced the following disruptions to its operations: